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This publication contains the main findings of Bemnk of Italy-Il Sole 24 Ore survey on inflationdagrowth
expectations. The data were collected in June 20&lusively for the purpose of economic analysid

have been handled and processed in aggregate farfa|l compliance with Italy’s law on the treatniesf
personal information.

We would like to thank all the companies that agreetake part in the survey.




SURVEY ON INFLATION AND GROWTH EXPECTATIONS @
1. Introduction

The interviews for the June 2007 version of the iBah Italy-Il Sole 24 Ore quarterly
survey on inflation and growth expectations wergied out between 1 and 29 June 2007. 444
companies with at least 50 employees participatethé survey, 240 of which operate in the
industrial sector and 204 in the services sector.

The companies were asked to provide forecasts ttmrbacroeconomic topics, such as the
inflation rate and the general situation of theusttial system in Italy, and issues related torthei
own activities. In some cases, the forward-loolopgions are accompanied by backward-looking
assessments and, where possible, explanationsaielgr of the factors behind the reported or
expected developments.

The main results of the survey are summarized heldbne appendices contain the
methodological note, the detailed statistical talaled the questionnaire used.

2. Main results

Expectations of consumer price inflation in Italy

Inflation is expected to be 2.1 per cent over teet 12 months, with no changes vis-a-vis
the results from the previous quarter (Table 1 Biggdire 1). In June 2007, the rate of consumer
price inflation was 1.7 per cent, 0.8 percentagatpdower than expected in June 2006 (Figure 2).

Assessment of the general economic situation

The companies’ assessments showed positive si§rni&:p2r cent of companies think that
the general economic situation in Italy has impbeempared with three months earlier, 60.3 per
cent think it is unchanged, and 14 per cent thinkais worsened. Nevertheless, the differential
between positive and negative assessments is ringoim March 2007 it was 31.6 percentage
points while today it is 11.7 percentage pointsh{€).

The share of positive opinions was greater amongpemies with more than 1000
employees (38.9 per cent) and those in the sergeet®r (28 per cent); while negative opinions
are more widespread in the South (19.9 per centlaamong companies with between 50 and 199
employees (17.4 per cent).

There was less optimism about the future than eénpitevious survey. Some 22.5 per cent
of companies put the likelihood of an improvementtie general economic situation in the next
three months at zero, while 28.5 per cent thirik inore than 25%. In March, the corresponding
percentages were 15.5 per cent and 33.9 per cgmeatvely (Table 3). As in the past, the most
positive signs come from large companies. Therea istrong correlation between the views
regarding economic developments in the previougethmonths and the likelihood of an
improvement in the next three months (Table 4).

1 Prepared by Claudia Biancotti



Business environment

Although 71.4 per cent of companies believe thairthusiness environment will remain
unchanged in the next thee months, the share eétivho expect an improvement is greater than
the share of those who expect the situation to @pf47.6 per cent compared with 11 per cent;
Table 5). The differential between the two optidmss narrowed since the last survey (6.6
percentage points compared with 14.1 percentaggspii March). Once again there is a strong
correlation between the opinions expressed andi#ives regarding economic developments in the
previous three months (Table 6).

As in the past, companies view the effects of iases in raw materials prices and labour
costs will have a slightly negative impact on tHaisiness in the next quarter; while the effects of
domestic and foreign demand are viewed as sligiubjtive (Table 7).

Expectations with regard to the business situdtiothhe next three years remain positive:
46.2 per cent of companies expect an improvemempgared with 53.4 per cent in March), while
22.8 per cent expect conditions to worsen (compavitd 18.6 per cent in March; Table 8).
Positive responses for the next three years are matespread in the South (55.5 per cent) and
among companies with 1000 or more employees (5r.8gnt).

Investment environment

Some 70.9 per cent of companies judge that thesiment environment has remained
unchanged in the last three months (compared vdth per cent in the last survey). Pessimistic
views were more widespread than positive ones (i€r3ent compared with 12.9 per cent; Table
9), whereas in March pessimistic views were exmedy 15.8 per cent and positive ones by 20.7
per cent). The greatest share of positive assessmame found in the South (19.5 per cent) and
among companies with more than 1000 employees (@& .4ent). As in the previous survey, the
strongest signs of a worsening in the investmewir@mment came from companies in the North-
East (22.9 per cent expressed a pessimistic view).

Employment rate

With regard to total employment, three-month fostsaf an increase outweigh those of a
reduction (30 per cent compared with 18.4 per castyvas previously observed in 2006 (Table
10). Expectations of an increase in employment weoee widespread among companies in the
services sector (36.6 per cent compared with 1értent that expect a reduction) and companies
in the North-East (35.1 per cent expect an incraaskeonly 9 per cent a reduction). Some 25.4 per
cent of smaller companies also expected an inclieaseployment compared with 16.7 per cent
that expected a reduction. Companies in the Saudhtlae Centre are following the opposite trend:
32.4 per cent of companies in the South expectlacten and only 23 per cent an increase; in the
Centre, 21.4 per cent of companies expect a remuatid 16.3 per cent an increase. As in the past,
employment is expected to increase, even if we twadi at permanent employment (overall 22.1
per cent of companies expect an increase compaitbdld.2 per cent that expect a reduction).
Fixed-term employment is also expected to risendlse past, in particular in the North and in the
services sector.

Changes in companies’ sales prices

On average, companies reported an increase indhleis prices of 2.9 per cent in the past
12 months, 0.4 percentage points more than thegotag in June 2006. For the next year, they
expect an increase of 2.5 percentage points (TEDleCompanies in the South and those in the
services sector seem to be experiencing a steambierase in prices, regarding both backward-
looking and forward-looking assessments. Priceg liasreased less in the North-East. Companies



report a slight inflation effect of changes in ravaterials prices and in the exchange rate of the
euro (Table 12).

There is a general expectation among companieshbiatprices will increase by less than
the general index over the next 12 months. Howenehis survey, the trend has been inverted and
the differential vis-a-vis forecasts for June 2088-0.4 percentage points (Figure 3). The
difference between the annual inflation rate obseiin June 2007 and the price increases reported
by companies over the same time period i® pkrcentage points compared with —1.1 percentage
points in March.



Figure 1

Expectations of consumer price inflation in Italy and actual rate
(percentages
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Figure 2

Differential between expected and actual inflatiorrates
(percentage poinjs
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Figure 3

Differential between price changes reported by comgmies and the inflation rate:
forecasts and actual outcomes
(percentage poinjs
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METHODOLOGICAL NOTE

Al. The sample

Since 1999, the Bank of Italy and the daily newspdp Sole 24 Ore have conducted a
quarterly survey on inflation and growth expectagioThe surveys are conducted in March, June
September and December. The main findings are suzedan an article published in Il Sole 24
Ore in the first few days of the month followingtheference month. At the same time, the detailed
statistical tables and a short economic commerataypublished on the Bank of Italy’s website.

The sample usually consists of around 500 compawiigs at least 50 employees which
operate in the main sectors of the economy, exfmpagriculture and construction. The most
recent survey covered 444 companies, 240 fromritastrial sector and 204 from the services
sector.

The sample is stratified by humber of employees1(®9, 200-999, 1000 and over), sector
(industry, services) and geographical area (NorgstVNorth-East, Centre, South and Islands) in
order to increase the accuracy of the assessniémsneed to ensure a minimum sample size for
each category of company considered relevant ntbansin some cases, the number of companies
selected is not representative of the relativeesbfthat category. This is in particular true arfge
companies.

Table 1a shows the composition of the sample bra@mn by number of employees,
sector and geographical area.

Table 1a - Composition of sample and universe
(units, percentages)

Sample size Company univers¥ Sample coverage rate
€) (b) (a/b)*100

Number of employees

50-199 ..oiiiiiieeee e . 173 16,773 1.0

200-999 .....ccoiieieeee . 163 3,353 4.9

Over 999 .....cocevveevnnennn, . 108 478 22.6
Sector

INAUSEY ..o, .. 240 11,954 2.0

SEerViCeS......ooovvvveeeeeeeeinnnnd 204 8,650 2.4
Geographical area

North-West .........cccce... .. 179 8,329 2.1

North-East..........ccceeeeeenee . 143 5,860 2.4

(OF=T 0] 1 (R . 79 3,542 2.2

South and Islands........... 43 2,873 1.5
TOtal .. . 444 20,604 2.2

(*) ISTAT (2004).
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A2. Data collection and evaluation

The survey data are collected by a specialist compéhich distributes the questionnaire
to company managers who are well-informed about tdpcs covered by the survey. The
questionnaire is usually compiled online via a psgdesigned interface made available to the
respondents. A small number of the companies subiit answers via fax (Table 2a).

Table 2a - Response rates and data collection viatérnet
(units, percentages)

Companies contacted Response fate Data collec(Egd via Internet

Number of employees

50-199...cciiiiiiiiee s 550 315 93.6

200-999......ciiiieeiiieiie 329 495 95.7

Over999......ccocvveeiiiinnnd 124 87.1 99.1
Sector

INAUSEIY .o . 552 435 94.6

SEerVICeS...cuviiieeiiiiiiieennn. 451 45.2 97.1
Geographical area

North-West .........c.cccoueee. . 392 45.7 94.4

North-East...........ccccceneeee. . 318 45.0 97.2

Centre ......eeveeeeeeeeiis 181 43.6 96.2

South and Islands........... 112 38.4 95.3
TOtal ..o . 1,003 44.3 95.7

(*) Percentage of companies contacted which ppdied in the survey. (**) Percentage of participgtcompanies
which completed the questionnaire via Internet.

The collected data are subject to an initial qualiteck so that any incorrect data (resulting
from typing mistakes, for example) can be interedpand the existence of outliers and missing
data {tem non-respongecan be assessed. Using the correlation betweemthicators obtained,
the missing data are imputed by means of stochesjiession models, the parameters for which
are set after neutralizing outliers, where appgipri

The aggregates are evaluated using a weightindicieet for each sample unit which, at
the level of the stratification variables, takesoiraccount the ratio between the number of
respondent companies and the number of companibg ireference universe. In the evaluation of
the development of the variables attributed todbmpanies, the weighting also takes account of
the size in terms of the number of employees ofpiduticipating companies, in order to provide
more accurate indications of expected macroecondavelopments.

In order to verify the impact of outliers on the anevalues for the main variables, the
standard estimators are accompanied by robust astis) specifically, values outside the range
between the 5th and the 95th percentile have beteat ¢he threshold values of those percentiles.
The results are generally in line with those olsdifrom the total sample (Table 3a).
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Table 4a contains indicators of the standard eirorglation to the main variables for the

total sample.

Table 3a — Evaluation of the main variables obtaind and missing responses

(percentages)
Mean (rl\élgﬁgt) Median r(’\eAsI;S)?)Irr:sges
(percentages)
Consumer price inflation in ltaly ........c.cccceeeeeiiiiiiinnn 2.1 2.1 2.0 0.0
Change in own prices in the previous 12 months......... 29 2.5 15 8.1
Change in own prices in the next 12 months.. ........ 25 1.9 1.3 9.2
Table 4a — Standard errors
Consumer price iNflation iN ALY .........oooi oot . 0.02
Change in own prices in the previous 12 MONthS....cc....ooiiiiii e 0.94
Change in own prices in the previous 12 months GObU............cccciiiiiiieeii e 0.73
Change in own prices in the Next 12 MONTNS .. oo oo 0.95
Change in own prices in the next 12 months (robUSE)..........oiciiiiiiiiii e 0.43
Factors which will affect businesenditions:
DOMESHIC AEIMANT......ceiiiiiiiiei it ee e sttt e e s et e et e e s e e s s asn et e e snne e e e nnr e e e s annneeennn . 0.06
FOrEIgN TEMANT ..ottt et et e e ettt e e et e e st et e e et e e e annn e e e s nnneeeeas L. 0.05
(@ o] 1= PP PP PPPPPPPPRPON . 0.0
RAW MALEIIAIS PIICES ....veeieiiiiiee ittt rmmmree ettt e s e bt e e st e e st e e e st e e e e nnes . 0.06
(= o To [N ] gl T 11 £ PP PP TP PP PPPRP PP . 6.0
Factors which will affect companigwices:

D71 gyt Ty Lo H O TP O T PSP PO PP PP PPN . 09.
RAW MALEIIAIS PIICES ..uueiiiiiiiiie ettt scereee ettt e et e ettt e et e e e st b e e e sabee e e s anbeeeesanbeeeesnnees . 0.05
LADOUN COSES ...ttt ettt b ettt ettt et e s e e . 8.0
Exchange rate of the euro 0.05
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Table 1 - Expectations of consumer price inflationn Italy
for the next 12 months

(percentages

Consumer price inflation rate

Number of employees

2005999 .11ttt ———— a1ttt 1ttt bt ba bt b —ba—————————————————aaaaaaaaaaeas
OVEE 999 oo e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e et e e e e et aaaes

Sector

[ To 111 YU PPPRRRIN
ST V(1< T

Geographical area

NOFTN-WWEST ...t e e e e e e e e e e e e erbeaeeees
N[0 (g B T FR RN
LOF=T o1 1 £ PSPPSR

South and Islands

2.1
2.1
2.0

21
2.1

2.1
2.0
2.0
2.2

2.1

Table 2 — View of the general economic situation

(percentages)
Worse than Unchanged from Better than Total
previous quarter [ previous quarter | previous quarter
Number of employees
50-199 .. o 17.4 61.2 214 100.0
200-999.....coiiiiiiieiee e 14.4 64.8 20.8 100.0
Over 999 .....occcevevvveeeeviieeennn e 8.2 52.8 38.9 100.0
Sector
INAUSETY oo 14.6 63.2 22.2 100.0
SEIVICES ...vviieiiiiiee e 13.6 58.4 28.0 100.0
Geographical area
North-West.......cccccceveeevniicnnnc 11.3 62.2 26.6 100.0
North-East........ccccceeeeeeeniicnnnc e 15.3 57.3 27.3 100.0
Centre.....occeveeeeeeeeeeeieeee 13.9 64.6 215 100.0
South and Islands..................}... 19.9 55.2 249 100.0
TOtAl .o 14.0 60.3 25.7 100.0
Memorandum items:
March 2007 .........ccccvvveeeeiinennd 10.1 48.3 41.7 100.0
December 2006............cceeenn]. 17.5 58.3 24.2 100.0
September 2006.................. 5.6 56.4 38.0 100.0
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Table 3 - Likelihood of an improvement in the geneaal economic situation
in the next three months

(percentages)
Zero 1-25 26-50 51-75 76-100 Total
Number of employees
50-199...ciiiiiiiee e 29.9 53.4 8.2 8.5 0.0 000
200-999....ciiiiiie e 19.5 52.1 19.7 8.1 0.6 100.0
OVer 999 ....ooiiiiiiieiiee e 15.1 37.7 20.4 19.7 7.1 100.0
Sector
INAUSEIY . .. 23.7 52.9 14.4 8.1 1.0 100.0
SEIVICES....cccuviieeitieee e . 218 46.2 15.9 13.3 2.9 100.0
Geographical area
NOrth-West .......ccccveviiieeeiiiieeennd . 236 45.9 13.7 13.1 3.6 100.0
NOFth-EaSt........cccocvveiiiiieeeiiiieene .. 153 50.6 20.3 11.9 1.9 100.0
Centre ..o 24.1 50.7 16.4 8.9 0.d .000
South and Islands........................d 32.6 52.5 8.0 6.9 0.0 000
TOAl vt 225 48.9 15.3 11.2 2.0 100.0
Memorandum items:
March 2007 .......ccccevvcvvveeninnnnnn. 155 50.6 18.0 13.2 2.7 100.0
December 2006............c.eeeeee... 28.0 48.7 13.8 8.9 0.5 100.0
September 2006................... 15.8 50.7 20.0 11.6 1.9 100.0

Table 4 - Likelihood of an improvement in the geneaal economic situation
in the next three months, by view of the current suation

(percentages
Zero 1-25 26-50 51-75 76-100 Total

View of the current general economic
situation

Worse than in 3/2007 ................... 3.0 47.2 17.4 24.5 7.9 100.0

Unchanged from 3/2007 ............... .. 229 53.8 16.3 7.0 0.0 000

Better than in 3/2007............c........ .. b58.2 314 5.4 4.9 0.0 2000
Total oo 225 48.9 15.3 11.2 2.0 100.0
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Table 5 - Three-month forecast of the business emenment

(percentages
Worsening No change Improvemen Total

Number of employees

50-199...ccciiiiieeeie e . 12.3 72.0 15.7 100.0

200-999.....cuiiiiiiiiiiii . 10.7 72.0 17.2 100.0

OVEr 999 ....oiiiiiiieiieee e . 9.5 69.8 20.7 100.0
Sector

INAUSETY ... . 12.1 72.8 151 100.0

SEIVICES.....oveeveeeeeeeecee e 10.3 70.5 19.2 100.0
Geographical area

North-West .......cccccveeiiiiiiiiiiene .. 9.6 73.0 17.4 100.0

NOMh-East.......ccocveeeireiieieeneane. . 10.3 70.8 19.0 100.0

CENIE .ottt . 16.0 69.4 14.7 100.0

South and Islands........................ 10.8 70.4 18.8 100.0
o] = 11.0 1.4 17.6 100.0
Memorandum items:

March 2007.......cccccceevvveeevnnennn. 9.8 66.2 23.9 100.0

December 2006...........ccceee...... 12.6 70.5 16.8 100.0

September 2006................... 8.3 68.6 23.2 100.0

Table 6 - Three-month forecast of the business emanment,by view of
the general economic situation

(percentages)
Worsening No change Improvement Total

View of the current general economic
situation

Worse than in 3/2007 ................... 41.7 58.3 0.0 100.0

Unchanged from 3/2007 ............... 6.3 81.7 12.0 100.0

Better than in 3/2007..................... 4.6 54.5 40.9 100.0
Total .o . 11.0 714 17.6 100.0
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Table 7 - Factors which will affect the business eironment
average scorg®

9 prices : labour costs
demand demand prices
Number of employees
50-199....ccciiiiiieiiieee e, . 0.5 0.6 0.1 -0.7 -0.7
200-999......cciieiiie e . 0.7 0.8 0.2 -0.7 -0.7
Over 999.....ccevviieeeiiiieens . 0.5 0.6 0.0 -0.6 -0.5
Sector
INAUSEIY ..o " 0.5 1.0 -0.0 -11 -0.6
SEIVICES...cvvivrieiriereieraranannns 0.6 0.4 0.2 -0.4 -0.6
Geographical area
North-West ...........covvvvvvnnne . 0.7 0.8 0.1 -0.6 -0.5
North-East..........cccceevruveennn. . 0.6 0.5 0.0 -0.7 -0.8
Centre ......eeveeveeeeiiieee 0.4 0.4 0.0 -0.9 -0.6
South and Islands.............. 0.6 0.9 0.4 -0.9 -0.6
L] 2= PR . 0.6 0.7 0.1 -0.7 -0.6

(*) Companies’ views with regard to the direction ateree of the expected impact of each factor ein business
conditions in the next three months (high/averaxyefhcrease or decrease) were measured on a scafg tf 3. A
neutral position is indicated by O.
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Table 8 - Three-year forecast of the business eneinment

(percentages
Worsening No change Improvemen Total

Number of employees

50-199...ciiiiiiee e 24.2 34.5 41.3 100.0

200-999.....ciiieeee e 19.6 32.7 47.7 100.0

OVEr 999 ....oiiiiiie e 25.0 23.7 51.3 100.0
Sector

INAUSEY .o . 23.5 28.3 48.2 100.0

SEIVICES.....vveiiieeieeeiie e 22.3 33.0 44.8 100.0
Geographical area

NOrth-West .......cccceeevvieeeiiiiiee s .. 21.0 30.2 48.9 100.0

North-East........cccccvvevieevvrecieeenne, 25.9 35.4 38.7 100.0

Centre .....eeeeeeieeeeeeee e 21.3 34.6 44.1 100.0

South and Islands..............cc........ 23.8 20.7 55.5 100.0
TOA . 22.8 31.0 46.2 100.0
Memorandum items:

March 2007 .......cccccoviveeeininnnenn, 18.6 28.0 53.4 100.0

December 2006..........c............. 17.2 32.7 50.1 100.0

September 2006................... 15.6 25.9 58.5 100.0
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Table 9 — View of the investment environment

(percentages
Worse than Unchanged from Better than Total
previous quarter | previous quarter | previous quarter
Number of employees
50-199 .. 215 65.2 13.3 100.0
200-999.....cccoiiiiiieeeeee e 15.0 76.4 8.6 100.0
OVer 999 ....ooovvceveeiieee e 9.1 72.5 18.4 100.0
Sector
INAUSENY .o 13.5 75.9 10.7 100.0
SEIVICES..covvviieieeiievereverereieiannns 18.2 67.4 14.4 100.0
Geographical area
North-West.........ccccceeevveeeinnen. . 14.1 75.9 10.0 100.0
NOrth-East........ccccoeveveeerinnnn. 22.9 61.7 15.3 100.0
Centre.....ccuvvveeeeeeeeeeen 16.7 73.1 10.2 100.0
South and Islands................... 8.0 72.4 195 100.0
0] = TR 16.3 70.9 12.9 100.0
Memorandum items:
March 2007 ........cccevveveieennnns) . 15.8 63.5 20.7 100.0
December 2006 ...................... . 24.1 59.2 16.6 100.0
September 2006.................. 11.0 69.6 19.4 100.0
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Table 10 - Three-month forecast of employment

(percentages
Total employment Permanent employment Fixed-templeyment
Declining| Unchanged Rising | Declining| Unchanged Rising | Declining| Unchanged Rising
Number of employeeq
50-199....ccceeeennn. . 143 60.3 254 10.% 68.4 21!t 135 70.7 | 15.
200-999............... . 164 50.2 334 11.4 67.9 20. 13.3 60.4 | 26.:
Over999............. . 272 40.3 325 23.9 51.p 25. 17.7 545 | 27.¢
Sector
Industry............... . 20.9 59.0 20.1 14.9 71.f 13 18.2 65.7 | 16.:
Services............... . 16.7 46.7 36.6 13.7 58.8 28.( 12.1 61.1| 26.
Geographical area
North-West .......... 19.3 46.3 34.4 16.4 61.p 22. 11.0 62.6 | 26.
North-East........... . 9.0 55.9 35.1 8.2 504 32.: 11.7 66.0 | 22.
Centre ......ccceeeee... . 214 62.2 16.3 18.9 7283 .88 15.2 71.1| 13.8
South and Islands|. 32.4 445 23.0 13.9 69.V 16. 315 454 | 23.(
Total oo | 184 51.7 30.0 14.2 63.y 22. 14.5 63.0 | 22t
Memorandum items:
March 2007........, 18.4 46.5 35.1 16.4 57.6 25.¢ 13.2 59.6 | 27.
December 2006...[ 19.0 49.7 31.4 15.6 60.9 23.4 14.4 627 922
September 2006.., 18.9 53.4 27.8 16.3 64.2 19.5 16.3 58,8 24.9

25



Table 11 — Change in companies’ sales prices

(percentages”
Rate of change in sales prices...
... compared with 12 months earlier ... in the next 12 months
Mean Mean (robust) Mean Mean (robust)
(**) (**)

Number of employees

B50-199 ...t e 2.0 1.8 2.0 1.9

200-999...c i 1.8 1.6 1.6 1.7

OVEN 999 ... s e 3.0 2.6 2.6 1.9
Sector

INAUSEIY .o 3.0 2.5 1.9 1.7

SEIVICES...iiiiiiiiie et e cee e enenee e 2.9 2.5 2.6 1.9
Geographical area

NOIh-West .........ccceevvveiiiiicie e 2.5 1.9 1.8 1.6

NOMh-EaSt........cveiiiiiieeieiieeee e 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.7

CeNMre . 3.4 2.9 3.0 2.0

South and Islands..........cc.eceeerveeee e 4.4 3.0 4.0 2.2
TOAl oo 2.9 2.5 2.5 1.9
Memorandum items: Rate of change in sales prices

March 2007........ccovviiiinieiiee e sieeesienns L. 3.2 3.1 2.0 1.7

December 2006..........c.coevvvneeiieneannns . 2.3 21 24 21

September 2006...........ccceiiiiieennnnen . 2.0 1.8 2.1 2.1

(*) Companies’ responses are weighted by the nunafeemployees in order to account for the impactsize.
(**) Values outside the range between the 5th dred 95th percentile have been set at the threshallees of those
percentiles.
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Table 12 — Factors affecting companies’ sales prise
(average scorgs”

. Change in raw Change in labour Change in the
Change in demand materials prices costs exchange rate of the
euro
Number of employees
50-199 ...oiiiiiiiie e . 0.0 0.8 0.0 0.8
200-999 .....coiiiiiiiiieeiiens . 0.2 0.9 0.1 0.8
Over 999......cccovviveenniene . -0.1 0.6 0.0 0.2
Sector
INAUSHTY ..o, . -0.1 0.9 -0.2 0.2
SEeIVICES ...covvivecrieieenin 0.0 0.6 0.0 0.3
Geographical area
North-West...........ccee.n . -0.1 0.5 -0.2 0.5
North-East..........ccceeeunenn. . 0.0 0.9 0.0 0.9
Centre.....coeeveeeeecreenenn, 0.0 0.5 0.1 0.0
South and Islands...........] 0.1 14 0.1 0.4
TOtal v, 0.0 0.6 0.0 0.3

(*) Companies’ views with regard to the directiondadegree of the impact of each factor on futudessarices
(high/average/low increase or decrease) were megsom a scale of3 to 3. A neutral position is indicated by O.
Companies’ responses are weighted by the numbenpibgees in order to account for the impact of .size
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Appendix C:

The questionnaire






IL SOLE 24 ORE — BANK OF ITALY SURVEY ON INFLATION AND GROWTH EXPECTATIONS — JUNE 2007

Company

Address

Name and position of respondent

Telephone Fax E-Mail

= Instructions: Where you are asked to state percentage changes. please indicate the sign in the first box on the left (+ for
increases, — for decreases).

Please indicate the NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES (most recent data available) Y A Y N N I

SECTION A - GENERAL ECONOMIC SITUATION IN ITALY

A1l. In April consumer price inflation, measured by the annual change in the HARMONIZED INDEX OF CONSUMER

PRICES. stood at 1.8 in Italy and at 1.9 in the euro area. What will the consumer price inflation rate in ITALY ] ]%
be 12 months from now? T T
A2. Compared with 3 months ago, do you think that the general economic situation in Italy is: O Better O Unchanged O Worse
A3. What is the likelihood of an improvement in the general economic situation in Italy in the next 3 months:

O Zero O Between 1% and 25% O Between 26% and 50% O Between 51% and 75% O Between 76% and 99% O 100%

SECTION B - YOUR COMPANY’S BUSINESS ENVIRONMENT
B1. In the next 3 months, do you think that your company’s business environment will be:
3 Better O Unchanged O Worse
B2. And in the next 3 years:
O Better O Unchanged O Worse

Please indicate if and to what degree the following FACTORS will affect your company’s business in the next 3 months. Please
indicate whether the impact will be negative. none or positive. Degree: 1=Ilow. 2=average. 3=high.

Impact on company’s . . .
Factors which will affect the company’s business business Degree (if negative/positive)
in the next 3 months
Negative None Positive Low Average High
B3. The impact of developments in DOMESTIC DEMAND On your
. P P y U_ | | 200 | 311 | ) | 21 3|
business will be...
B4. The impact of developments in FOREIGN DEMAND on your
. b P Y U_| | 201 | 31 | 1l | 2l_I 3|
business will be...
B5. The impact of developments in YOUR PRICES on your
. P P Y U_| | 201 | 31 | 1l | 2l_I 3|
business will be...
B6. The impact of developments in RAW MATERIALS PRICES On
impac | P Ul | 200 | 31l | bl | 20 3|
your business will be...
B7. The impact of developments in LABOUR COSTS on your
. P P Y U_| | 21 | 31— | t_l | 2|_I 3|
business will be...

B8. Compared with 3 months ago, do you think that the investment environment is:3 Better O Unchanged O Worse
B9. In the last 12 months, what has been the average change in prices charged by your company? |__| |__|__|.|__|%

B10. Over the next 12 months, what do you expect to be the average change in prices charged by your company? |_||_||_|.|_|%

Please indicate in which direction and to what degree the FACTORS below will affect your sales prices over the next 12 months.
Please indicate whether the impact will be downward, neutral or upward. Degree: 1=Ilow. 2=average. 3=high.

. . , ) Impact on the prices .
Factors which will affect the company’s prices charged by the company Degree (if upward/downward)
in the next 12 months ;
Downward Neutral Upward Low Average High
B11. The impact of developments in OVERALL DEMAND on your
o s P P Y U | 21 | 3I_| 1_| 2|_| 3|
prices will be...
B12. The impact of developments in RAW MATERIALS PRICES ONn
e me P 1_l | 211 | 31l 1_| 2|_| 3|
your prices will be...
B13. The impact of developments in LABOUR COSTS on your
e e TP P Y 1_l | 21 | 31| 1_| 2_| 3|
prices will be...
B14. The impact of developments in THE EXCHANGE RATE OF THE
pac: ol e op U_l | 2 | 3I_I 1]__| 2|_| 3|
EURO on your prices will be...
Please indicate the direction in which the employment situation in your company will change Downward Un- Upward
over the next 3 months: changed
B15. TOTAL number of employees 1| PA| 3|
B16. Number of employees WITH PERMANENT CONTRACTS 1| 2| 3|
B17. Number of employees WITH FIXED-TERM CONTRACTS 1| 2| 3|






